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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE BIG WOOD 
RIVER GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT 
AREA  
 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS  
FOR PERMITS FOR THE DIVERSION 
AND USE OF SURFACE AND GROUND 
WATER WITHIN THE SNAKE RIVER 
BASIN 
 
 

 
 
 
 
STIPULATION TO WITHDRAW 
PETITION FOR HEARING 

 

On October 21, 2022, the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources 
(“Department”) issued his Amended Snake River Basin Moratorium Order (“Snake 
Moratorium”).  On November 4, 2022, the Board of Commissioners of Elmore County (“Elmore 
County”) filed a Petition for Hearing related to the Snake Moratorium.  In the Petition, Elmore 
County requested a hearing on the “propriety of the [Snake Moratorium].”  Petition for Hearing 
at 5.   

On March 10, 2023, the Department held a prehearing conference.  Following the joint 
prehearing conference, an agreement was reached between Elmore County and the Department:  

1. Pursuant to Paragraph 8 on page 21 of the Snake Moratorium Order, the Department will 
begin processing Elmore County’s Application for Permit 2-10535, filed on March 3, 
2017, and agrees to continue processing the Application toward a final decision with 
reasonable diligence.  The Department’s agreement to process the Application for Permit 
2-10535 is not an agreement to approve the Application.   
    

2. Based on the above, Elmore County agrees to withdraw its Petition for Hearing in the 
Snake River Moratorium proceedings by filing a notice of withdrawal pursuant to the 
Department’s Rule of Procedure 303.  The County’s agreement to withdraw its Petition is 
not a waiver of the County’s right to pursue further relief after the Department issues a 
final decision on the Application.     
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Dated the ______ day of May, 2023.  
 
 
 
 
____________________________________
      
Dylan B. Lawrence 
Varin Thomas LLC 
Attorney for Board of  
Commissioners of Elmore County 

____________________________________
      
Lacey Rammell O’Brien 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorney for IDWR 
 

 
  

17th

stschohl
Lacey Rammell-O'Brien
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on the _____ day of May 2023, I served or caused to be served the 
STIPULATION TO WITHDRAW PETITION FOR HEARING to the parties by the following 
method(s): 

 

Robert L. Harris 
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, 
PLLC 
P.O. Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 
rharris@holdenlegal.com 

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 

Attorneys for the City of Ammon, the City of Idaho Falls, and Falls Water Co., Inc. 

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley 
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID  83702 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com 

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 

Attorneys for Wellsprings Group, LLC, the City of Bellevue, the Coalition of Cities, the City 
of Meridian, the City of Boise, and the City of Post Falls 

Michael P. Lawrence 
Charlie S. Baser 
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP 
P.O. Box 2720 
Boise, ID 83701-2720 
mpl@givenspursley.com 
csb@givenspursley.com 

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 

Attorneys for the City of Hailey and Veolia Water Idaho, Inc. 

Dylan B. Lawrence 
VARIN THOMAS LLC 
P.O. Box 1676 
Boise, ID 83701-1676 
dylan@varinthomas.com  

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 

Attorneys for the Board of Commissioners of Elmore County 
 
	  

18th
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Thomas J. Budge 
Elisheva M. Patterson 
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
P.O. Box 1391 
Pocatello, ID  83204 
tj@racineolson.com 
elisheva@racineolson.com  

Attorneys for IGWA 

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 

Jerry R. Rigby 
Chase T. Hendricks 
RIGBY, ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW, PLLC 
25 North Second East 
Rexburg, ID 83440 
jrigby@rex-law.com 
chendricks@rex-law.com 

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 

Attorneys for the Upper Valley Districts and Big Wood & Little Wood Water Users 
Association 

Sarah A. Klahn 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
1155 Canyon Blvd., Ste. 110  
Boulder, CO 80302 
sklahn@somachlaw.com  

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 

Attorneys for the City of Pocatello 

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
P.O. Box 248  
Burley, ID 83318 
wkf@pmt.org  

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email  

Attorneys for Big Wood Canal Company, American Falls Reservoir District #2, and 
Minidoka Irrigation District 

James R. Laski 
Heather E. O’Leary 
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC 
P.O. Box 3310 
Ketchum, ID 83340 
jrl@lawsonlaski.com 
heo@lawsonlaski.com 
efiling@lawsonlaski.com 

Attorneys for Galena Ground Water District 

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 
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Albert P. Barker 
Travis L. Thompson 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
P.O. Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 
abarker@martenlaw.com 
tthompson@martenlaw.com 

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 

Attorneys for South Valley Ground Water District, A&B Irrigation District, Burley Irrigation 
District, Milner Irrigation District, North Side Canal Company, and Twin Falls Canal 
Company 

Scott N. Pugrud 
IDAHO POWER COMP ANY 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, ID 83707 
spugrud2@idahopower.com 
 
John K. Simpson 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
P.O. Box 2139 
Boise, ID 83701-2139 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com 

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 
 
 
 
 
☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email 

Attorneys for Idaho Power Company 

Norman M. Semanko 
Payton G. Hampton 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
800 West Main Street, Suite 1300 
Boise, ID 83702 
nsemanko@parsonsbehle.com 
phampton@parsonsbehle.com 
ecf@parsonsbehle.com  

☒ U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
☒ Email  

Attorneys for Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Company 
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COURTESY COPIES TO: 
 

BWRGWMA Advisory Committee Members: 
 
Corey Allen 
callen@sunvalley.com 
Cooper Brossy 
cooper.brossy@gmail.com 
Rod Hubsmith 
kaysi10@live.com 
Sharon Lee 
slee247@mac.com 
Pat McMahon 
pat@svwsd.com 
Kristy Molyneux 
jkmoly78@gmail.com 
Carl Pendleton 
pendletonranch@hotmail.com 
Pat Purdy 
pat@purdyent.com 
William Simon 
wasimon9@gmail.com 
Michelle Stennett 
mstennett@senate.idaho.gov 
Nick Westendorf 
nick@4lfarms.com 
Brian Yeager 
brian.yeager@haileycityhall.org 

☒ Email 

  
 
 
   
 Sarah Tschohl 
 Paralegal 
 

stschohl
Sarah Tschohl




